Company’s Series A Preferred Stock and Series F Preferred Stock, as described in the final prospectus, dated May 24, 2017, and filed with the SEC on
May 26, 2017. The pro forma computation for the Company’s offering of Series J Preferred Stock (“Offering Pro Forma, As Adjusted”) assumes that the
shares of the Company’s Series J Preferred Stock were issued on January 1, 2016, the net proceeds of which were used to redeem all of the Company’s Series
C Preferred Stock and a portion of the Company’s Series B Preferred Stock, and reflects the effects of the net change in preferred stock dividends based on a
redemption of those preferred shares and the issuance of the Series J Preferred Stock, as described in the final prospectus, dated September 13, 2017, and filed
with the SEC on September 15, 2017.

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2017   Year Ended December 31, 2016

Offering
Pro

Forma

Offering
Pro

Forma, As
Adjusted

Merger Pro
Forma

Offering
Pro Forma

Offering
Pro Forma,

As
Adjusted

Earnings:
Income (loss) before income taxes before adjustment for noncontrolling interests and income

from equity method investees   $ (87,941)  $ (87,941)  $(151,394)  $(151,394)  $(151,394)
Add:

Fixed charges   266,538   266,538   517,338   517,338   517,338
Distributed income of equity investees   33,971   33,971   189,634   189,634   189,634

Subtract:
Noncontrolling interests in pre-tax income of consolidated subsidiaries with no fixed

charges   (35,593)   (35,593)   (164,899)   (164,899)   (164,899)

Earnings   $176,975  $176,975  $ 390,679  $ 390,679  $ 390,679

Pro Forma Fixed Charges and Preferred Dividends:
Fixed charges:

Interest expense   $266,538  $266,538  $ 517,338  $ 517,338  $ 517,338
Preferred dividends   64,674   63,121   132,397   130,249   127,143

Combined pro forma fixed charges and preferred dividends   $331,212  $329,659  $ 649,735  $ 647,587  $ 644,481

Pro Forma Ratio of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Dividends(1)   0.5x   0.5x   0.6x   0.6x   0.6x

(1) For the six months ended June 30, 2017, the deficiency of pro forma earnings over combined charges and preferred stock dividends for the Offering Pro

Forma and Offering Pro Forma, As Adjusted was $154.2 million and $152.7 million, respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2016, the